Blankets and mattresses - These items are provided to community during incidents such as flooding and structural fires.  The benefit
derived for the CoT is immediate disaster relief to community who are in need.

Fire rescue - The approved tariffs of the Emergency Services Department makes provision for exclusions such as assistance provided during
floods, to pensioners and deceased pedestrians and therefore the costs are waived.  The benefit derived for the CoT is immediate
assistance to community who are in need.

Refreshment - The refreshments were provided by the companies stated above who have a long-standing relationship with the Emergency
Services Department and the community and wanted to assist.  The new Mamelodi Fire Station provides essential services in Region 6 and
surrounding areas.

126

City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality
Unaudited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Unaudited Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

67. Events after the reporting date

At the time of preparing and submitting annual financial statements there were no subsequent events to disclose.

68. Prior period errors

Statement of financial position - 2023

Figures in Rand Previously
reported

Adjustment Re-classification Restated Reference

Assets
Current Assets
Inventories 936 609 648 - - 936 609 648
Investments 753 936 842 - (577 835 946) 176 100 896 [1]
Other receivables from exchange transactions 818 343 098 - (19 455 000) 798 888 098
Other receivables from non-exchange
transactions

248 968 523 (175 795 085) 19 455 000 92 628 438 [2]

Consumer receivables: Exchange 3 719 518 347 - - 3 719 518 347
Consumer receivables: Non exchange 1 323 281 963 - - 1 323 281 963
Long-term receivables: short-term portion 177 873 136 - - 177 873 136
Cash and cash equivalents 207 659 969 - 577 835 946 785 495 915 [1]

8 186 191 526 (175 795 085) - 8 010 396 441

Non-Current Assets
Living and non living resources 301 779 (1 690) - 300 089
Investment property 2 065 375 530 2 847 998 - 2 068 223 528
Property, plant and equipment 50 201 004 919 (2 409 801 073) 1 739 130 47 792 942 976 [3]
Intangible assets 1 131 016 720 (84 811 322) (1 739 130) 1 044 466 268 [4]
Heritage assets 3 371 581 600 (1) - 3 371 581 599
Investments in controlled entities 1 000 - - 1 000
Investments in joint ventures 825 075 388 - - 825 075 388
Long term receivables 184 980 377 - - 184 980 377
Redemption fund asset 207 895 138 - - 207 895 138
Interest rates swaps 247 940 777 - - 247 940 777

58 235 173 228 (2 491 766 088) - 55 743 407 140

Total Assets 66 421 364 754 (2 667 561 173) - 63 753 803 581

Figures in Rand Previously
reported

Adjustment Re-classification Restated Reference

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Loans and bonds 408 869 661 - - 408 869 661
Finance lease obligation 39 610 903 9 101 518 - 48 712 421 [5]
Employee benefit obligation 1 821 514 428 - - 1 821 514 428
Unspent conditional grants and receipts 509 350 120 - - 509 350 120
Service concession arrangement - Current
portion

286 223 928 - - 286 223 928

Payables from exchange transactions 12 637 290 076 (19 153 085) - 12 618 136 991
VAT payable 2 910 527 205 (4 642 785) - 2 905 884 420
Consumer deposits 764 132 255 - - 764 132 255

19 377 518 576 (14 694 352) - 19 362 824 224

127

City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality
Unaudited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Unaudited Annual Financial Statements

68. Prior period errors (continued)

Figures in Rand Previously
reported

Adjustment Re-classification Restated Reference

Non-Current Liabilities
Employee benefit obligation 1 743 862 300 - - 1 743 862 300
Loans and bonds 9 091 315 444 - - 9 091 315 444
Finance lease obligation 57 970 625 35 811 109 - 93 781 734 [5]
Provisions 1 330 175 817 236 343 - 1 330 412 160
Interest rate swaps 9 560 148 - - 9 560 148
Service concession arrangement 2 258 076 521 - - 2 258 076 521
Redemption fund liability 247 075 556 - - 247 075 556

14 738 036 411 36 047 452 - 14 774 083 863

Total Liabilities 34 115 554 987 21 353 100 - 34 136 908 087

Net Assets 32 305 809 767 (2 688 914 273) - 29 616 895 494

Accumulated surplus (deficit) 32 305 809 766 (2 688 914 269) - 29 616 895 497

Total Net Assets 32 305 809 766 (2 688 914 269) - 29 616 895 497

Statement of Financial Performance - 2023

Figures in Rand Previously
reported

Adjustment Re-classification Restated Reference

Revenue
Revenue from exchange transactions
Service charges 22 082 536 989 - - 22 082 536 989
Rental of facilities and equipment 152 934 706 - - 152 934 706
Interest received (trading) 1 253 249 568 - - 1 253 249 569
Licences and permits 45 134 784 - - 45 134 784
Share of profit in associate: TASEZ 95 093 299 - (95 093 299) -
Other income 1 239 515 183 - - 1 194 494 989
Interest received - investment 216 193 227 - - 216 193 227

Total revenue from exchange transactions 25 084 657 756 - (95 093 299) 24 944 544 264

Revenue from non-exchange transactions
Taxation revenue
Property rates 9 069 425 546 - - 9 069 425 546
Transfer revenue
Government grants & subsidies 7 924 635 258 (1 380 497) - 7 923 254 761
Public contributions and donations 9 434 592 - - 9 434 592
Fines, Penalties and Forfeits 151 567 098 - - 151 567 098

Total revenue from non-exchange transactions 17 155 062 494 (1 380 497) - 17 153 681 997

Total revenue 42 239 720 250 (1 380 497) (95 093 299) 42 098 226 261

128

City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality
Unaudited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Unaudited Annual Financial Statements

68. Prior period errors (continued)

Figures in Rand Previously
reported

Adjustment Re-classification Restated Reference

Expenditure
Employee costs (11 242 050 360) (10 543 990) - (11 252 594 350)[6]
Remuneration of councillors (131 912 644) - - (131 912 644)
Depreciation (2 550 371 952) 138 989 178 - (2 411 382 774)[3]
Finance costs (2 211 768 972) 180 373 101 - (2 031 395 871)[7]
Debt Impairment (3 365 289 194) - - (3 365 289 194)
Other materials (627 882 455) (30 951 899) - (658 834 354)[8]
Bulk purchases (14 840 951 593) - - (14 840 951 593)
Contracted Services (4 306 048 849) 1 312 985 - (4 304 735 864)
Transfers and Subsidies (100 723 760) - - (100 723 760)
General expenses (1 772 289 359) (64 371 746) - (1 836 661 105)[5]

Total expenditure (41 149 289 138) 214 807 629 - (40 934 481 509)

Operating surplus 1 090 431 112 213 427 132 (95 093 299) 1 163 744 752
Gains and (losses) on assets (130 323 273) 28 557 352 - (101 765 921)
Gain or loss on exchange differences 292 877 - - 292 877
Fair value adjustments 108 011 734 - - 108 011 734
Actuarial gains/losses 191 170 625 - - 191 170 625
Impairment loss (230 333 951) - - (230 333 950)
Share of surpluses or deficits from associates or
joint ventures accounted for using the equity
method

- - 95 093 299 95 093 299

Loss on redemption fund (84 087 481) - - (84 087 481)

Surplus for the year 945 161 643 241 984 484 - 1 142 125 935

Error 1 -  Investments and Cash and Bank

The adjustment is due to a reclassification of highly liquid investments into cash and bank.

Error 2 -  Other receivables from non-exchange

The Adjustment is due to Public contributions which had been incorrectly accounted for.

Error 3 -  Property, plant and equipment

The adjustment is due to retirement of some of the costs of the infrastructure assets which had been previously capitalised.

Error 4 -  Intangible assets

Restatements are mainly due to capitalisation of assets relating to the prior year and the associated depreciation correction. On intangible